Basic Billing 1
July 2016
UB-04 Claim Form
Introduction
Purpose
The purpose of this module is to provide participants with detailed information about the
completion of the UB-04 claim form for Medi-Cal services. Claim completion
requirements, claim information and detailed examples will be discussed for the UB-04

Service and use modifier U2 (Outpatient Services).
Billing Tip: The type of bill code includes a ____-digit
facility type code and a _____-digit claim frequency code.
Answer Key:  4)  two, one
10    UB-04 Claim Form
January 2012
Field Description: 6
Box # Field Name Instructions
6 Statement Covers Period
(From-Through)
Outpatient Claims: Not required
Inpatient Claims: Enter the dates of service for this claim
in six-digit MMDDYY (month, day, year) format. The date
of discharge should be entered in the Through box, even
though this date is not reimbursable (unless the day of
discharge is the date of admission).
NOTE
For “From-Through” billing instructions, refer to the UB-04
Special Billing Instructions for Inpatient Services section
(ub spec ip) in the Part 2 provider manual.
Sample Partial UB-04 Claim Form
Field Descriptions: 8B – 10
Box # Field Name Instructions
8b Patient Name Enter the patient’s last name, first name and middle initial
(if known). Avoid nicknames or aliases.
Newborn Infant: When submitting a claim for a newborn
infant using the mother’s ID number, enter the infant’s
name in Box 8b. If the infant has not yet been named,
write the mother’s last name followed by “Baby Boy” or
“Baby Girl” (example: JONES BABY GIRL). If billing for
newborn infants from a multiple birth, each newborn must
also be designated by a number or a letter (for example;
JONES BABY GIRL TWIN A). Enter the mother’s name in
the Insured’s Name field (Box 58) and enter “03” (Child) in
the Patient’s Relationship to Insured field (Box 59).
Organ Donors: When submitting a claim for a patient
donating an organ to a Medi-Cal recipient, enter the
donor’s name, date of birth and sex in the appropriate
boxes. Enter the Medi-Cal recipient’s name in the
Insured’s Name field (Box 58) and enter “11” (Donor) in
the Patient’s Relationship to Insured field (Box 59).
Billing Tip: Claims for newborn infants from a multiple
birth must be submitted on the same claim.  [True or
False]
10 Birth Date Enter the patient’s date of birth, using an eight-digit
MMDDYYYY (month, day, year) format (for example,
September 16, 1967 = 09161967).
Answer Key:  8b) False
UB-04 Claim Form    11
January 2012
Field Descriptions: 11 – 15
Box # Field Name Instructions
11 Sex Enter the capital letter “M” for male or “F” for female.
Billing Tip: When submitting a claim for a newborn infant
using the mother’s ID number, enter the infant’s gender in
Field 11.  [True or False]
12 – 13  Admission Date
 and  Hour
Outpatient Claims: Not required